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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

on November 3, 2000 [ux 1] and October 19, 2001 % . the
Charglng Party, Union of American Physicians and Dentlst“

'-filed. the- instant :Charges against Respondents, Los Angelesf county

chlef Admlnistrative Office ("CAQ") and Department of Health Services

JHDHS"}, respectlvely, alleging violations of §§12(a)(1ﬁ; of

;mwi3)
the Los Angeles County Employee Relations Ordinance (“ERdf C

f.ruary 28, 2002, Respondents answered by denying .the . ch :ges and

jasserting defenses 'of unclean hands and bad faith conduct'd" iﬁg nego-
'tiatlons [RX 1). The Charges were referred by the LoE: Angﬁ
Employee Relatlons COmmlsSLQn (*BRCOM") for proceedings be!e:
ng Officer in accordance with the Rules and Regulation
those commissions gnd then consolidated for hearing befor
isigned _
The parties were afforded a full opportunity to cal
exam;ne wutnesses under ocath, 1ntroduce documents, and p“

ment at the: hearings A transcript of the proceedxngs

No useful purp68e is served in summarizing all of the .tgstimony,

exhibits, and arguments in this proceeding, all of whichlhas been

carefully revzewed and considered. Rather, only those mat» rs deemed

necessary in reso;ving the Charges at issue are dlscussed herein
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MATTERS AT ISSUE

. . UPC 23, 17 and 33.19 present the following issues‘ggf-a"fl:?e‘:':"_&g? bed in
b g this proceeding. . 5 ..‘.

1. Whet:her the County. violated §§5i12(a) 2y ami
' (3) ~of the ERO as alleged in the charg
filed November 2, 2000 and October 19, 20017

2. 1f go, what should be the remedy? B

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT EVIDENCE

UFC 23.17

In - 1985 the C‘.ounty first '.melemented comprehensive ?Eériaw
style benefit plans under Internal Revenue Code §125. -
allow employees . to make pre-tax salary con’crlbutlcns toward'
of prov:.ding a. cho:Lce of benefits to be selected by eac*
mployees under these plans are also able to trade cezta:.n
vary:.ng degrees for taxable cash. Flex, the County's firs 'cafeter:.a=
plan, was open on‘.Ly ta the non- represented employees. "" : a
second cafeteria -plan, Choices, was developed by the cOﬁ.n"'
gaining unit members of unions -belonging to the Coalition of County

Un:.ons In 1991 or 1352, a third cafeteria plan, Optlons,‘;f ‘a.s :.mple-

mem:ed for employees represented by SEIU Local 660 . Meanwh:.le, in

“January 1991, tb.e .County offered Mega-Flex, an opt:.on te F x, '

arepresented Cou.nty employees. on July 2, 1883, CEAO Earry é%Hufford

‘explained: that MegaFlex was intended in large paxrt to addr'essf"a pow-

-erful nee_d .to recruit and retain physicians, attorneys, management




AUG-23-2882 16:22 BOARDOFSUPERVISORS

_— 213 633 @923  P.D4/15

staff, and other highly skilled individuals who now makefﬁpﬁﬁﬁgégega-
Flex ranks." [UX Sl. L

On June 27, 1?99, UAPD became the certified representative of a
stipulated hargaining unit (No. 324) of previocusly. non-represe.nt:ed
non-supervisory physicians and physician spe01allsts_xn_sev$ra¥ Clas-
sifications employed by various County departments [Rx §]ﬁ"“ﬁﬁt the
time,'MegaFlex/Flex was a popular benefit plan among physi tans who
are some of" the highest paid employees in the County The Uﬁion thus
sought to retain. this benefit plan for members of the new: bargain;ng
unit 1n the inltlal Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU")' The County,
however, took the position MegaFlex!Flex was designed. only for non-
represented County employees, 80 it would be necessary: bo meve the
physicians to: Choices, the cafeteria plan adopted for members of bax-

gaining units represented by the Coalition. ‘ .

on November ‘15, 1899, the County and UAPD commenced negbtlatzons
for the new MOU [RX 3]. The parties conducted 18 bargainlng sesslons
through August 23; 2000 followed by six sessions: in nmd;atlon from
Septembexr 13, 2000 through November 1, 2000 [RX 28] The Unlon made a
variety of proposals in the course of negotiations to allow physzcians
to remain in Megerlex/Flex. The : County, however, remained steadfast
in its position to remove the newly represented physicie;eiepployees
from MegaFlex/Flex and include them in Choices. The CbﬁntyfiEStified
its position for essentially administrative reasons even though the
plans were said to be equivalent in cost to the County-e;g_yalue to
the employees [UX 8]. The Union, however, argued the COEn%?ié intran-

sigence at the bargaining table on these benefits was iileéali
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puring these .megotiatioms, ‘Supervisor Zev Yaré:,s;i- : kjr..;fsa'sked

céunty ‘counsel the 'vf.::ollowing guestion:
Can = Ccnmty union negotiate coverage for :Ltsme
bYers iunder the County of Los Angeles Flexibl
Benefit Plan [RX 18]7 R

Onr March 22, .'2060, county Counsel replied as follows [Id] '

the Flexible Benefit Plan can be negqtiated‘,.f_ﬂaj}fdf.*f
the Board of Supervisors may designate  such-’
employees: as eligible for coverage. o

We believe that coverage for union members under .

The County's Flexible Bemefit Plan consists ofitwo .
differerit cafeteria benefit plans commonly. ¢
referred to as Flex and MegaFlex, which also have . .
non-pensionable versions. It has been County pol- .
icy since the creation of these plans to offer
them only to unrepresented County employees. ‘

By contrast, the County's represented employees.’ =
receive .benefits that are periodically negotiated:
with the' employee unions, and are set out in the.
Fringe Benefits Memoranda of uUnderstanding between:
the County and SEIU Local 660, and between the
County and The Coalitiom of County Unions. - ‘Spe-
cific. cafeteria benefit plans have been negotiated
for represented employees with those two large
groups of unions. SRR

The County's policy of offering coverage undez:-the
Flexible Benefit Plan to unrepresented employees. .
iz codified in the Plan itgelf. For example; for: -
the Flex Plan Los Angeles County Code sections:
5.27.020 K and L. Definitions, provide as follows: '

K. = T"Eligible Employee" means a full-, " -
time permanent employee of the County: !
who was not in am Excluded Bargaining = -
Unit and who is designated by the Board
as'eligible to participate in the Plan .

1., . vExcluded Bargaining Unit" means an:
employee representation unit, unless the ..
representative of such unit and the. ..
County agree that the employees in such
unit shall be covered hereunder. ‘

The provisions of the MegaFlex Plan, and of “the

non-pensionable Flex and MegaFlex Plang contain
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identical;in gualifying provisions.
tn summary, to date theve have been EWo requ%&éJ' :
ments for employee coverage under the Flekible . -

Bensfit Plan: 1) that the employees be unrepre-
gented; 'and two) that the employees' classifica-

tion be designated by the Board as eligible. A How-

ever, the Plan specifically pzovides that -the
County may negotiate coverage under the Plan with-
employee unions. If that occurs, designation by
the Board would make those represented employees: .
eligible for coverage under the Flexible Benefit
Plan. : 3
on November 2, 2000, the parties filed a Noticé:qu;mpggge §:5:4
298], and their joint request for a fact finder to befé@ﬁoiﬁﬁéd was
approved.ﬁy ERCOM on Novemwber 27, 2000 [RX 26] . UAPD énd}théhéounty
had reached tentative agreement On 31 Articles in the;dpu:ééfbf'nego-
tiations,  so the .seven remaining Articles, including‘pggéﬁi;?blans,
wgre-refe?red ;o;fact finding [RX 28]. ".‘ , |
Meanwhile, on November 2, 1990, URPD £iled the Aidstant: Charge
with ERCOM (UFC 23.17) alleging the County's position was;illéegal:
. The bargaining position of the county that. eligi-.
_bility for bemefit plans is conditioned solely.on
' £he represented or non-represented status of its
employees is a violation of its duty to bargain in
good faith with the UAPD over benefits [UX 1].
It is to be here noted as of July 26, 2000, 463 ph?siciangtin the
bargaining unit were in MegaFlex, 188 were in Flex,§a;déia7fwere not
in permanent positions and thus had no cafeteria plhnfbeqéfitgp[ux 31.
The County allowed these physicians to remain with Mega¥lex/Flex pend-
ing the outcome of the collective bargaining proceséﬁfoi%the?iniﬁial
MOU.
on May 26, 2001, Fact Finder Michael Prihar iséuéaci: ;giﬁ_agihgs -and
Rechmep@ations on the seven open issues based on eﬁidgqcefﬁfeseﬁted

March 29 and 30, 2001 and the post-hearing briefs infproéégﬁingg'¢on_

-5=
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ducted pursuant to the ERO [UX 14]., The Fact Finder foundt.he :'ﬁ‘::;;ion"s
position on benefits to pe the more persuasive on the m.er:.ts and rec-
ommended that phyéicians be allowed to retain their el::.gihih.ty fox
MegaFlex/Flex benefits in the new MOU [UX 14}. On June20,2001, the
county notified the Commission it refused to accept theFactpmder-s
recommendatipns oﬁ penefits [UX 15]. on June 22, 2001,theCounty
‘advised. the Union of the intent to implement its last. best, a_nd final
offer [RX 181. After further negotiations between the Countyand UAPD
failed to produce an agreement, the Board of Supervis&izz_:s--%:;;ét;ed on
August 7, 2001 to implement the County's last, best,and : :Lnal offer
for Unit 324 [RX 30]. i ”_:h_ff'

- pffective January 1, 2002, Cholces replaced Megé?ié#?ﬁ%é#ﬂas the
cafeteria plan for the physicians and physician spééiaiiéféﬁin the

UAPD represented. bargaining unit.

UFC 23.19 ;

on BRugust 15, 2001, chief Physician Lionel A. Cone MD, at
Olive View Medical Center, circulated a memo to the s:.x ;ﬁééxégiicians
he supervised as follows [UX 4]: ‘ Lo

SUBJBCT: Petition to Hold Another Vvote on ‘Whether
to Decide if Physicians should. Contimuie
to be Represented by the Union of Ameri-
can Physicians and Dentists (UAED) - .

Please .review the attached petition. If you agree. =
that physicians should no longer be represented by.
the UAPD then please sign the attached form :and
forward to the next person. : T

When everyone has had an opportunity to ‘review/
sign this form then please send it to -Maureen
Sims, M.D., Department of pediatrics, Olive View -
Medical Center.
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iThé attached petitlpn stated as’ follows

I am. .a physic:.an employed by the County of 1_-,05
angeles :and do not want to continue to be. reprewj“ ;o
sented by the physician's union (Union of Americsd .-
Phyeicians and Dentists). T request that anotMer .
election be held to determine whether physiclans'ﬁy*
should. be . represented by the union. S

' pr. Gary Posnexr testified he and tihe other ped:.atr:.cians supervised by

Dr. Cone were the only doctors to receive the memo. Dr Pos ‘r told

:ur; Cone the’ memo Was very inappropriate. It is ncted Dr.jir
 he1d a superv1sory 9051t10n with the County and was not a:;
5 the bargainlng unit
. The partles atlpulated Olive View Medical Dlrector W;;
ff ﬁfh.{ if called to:testlfy, would state that prior to: August

he told Dr. cone. that management was to remain neutral Cin ma.tt.ez:s

concerning UAPDu It was further stipulated Dr. Loos, would s,ate that

ﬁpbn 1earning bf the August 15, 2001 memo he 1nstructed Dr

 gease and deszst “Erom such actions and Dr. Cone replled_that he-

believed the letter was neutral and was distributed. cnly &9 his five

ox six suboxdinate physi01ans.

UAPD Reglonal pirector dJoe Badex testified’ a dece" %iéhticn

petltlon was flled with the Commission on or about Ocﬁaber'lgfddoi
wh;ch was pending as of the hearings herein. Ba&er explaxned “Save
the Beneflts“ and»restoxe MegaFlex/Flex for phy31cians was th,:prlmary
issue f£or those responsible for the campaign to decertlfy th:;ﬁnion.'
Oon October 19 2001, UAPD filed the instant Charge with ERCOM

(UFC 23.19}. alleggng as follows [UX 2]:

By c1rculat1ng the enclosed letter ([from Dr.ucpne]
and - deqertlficatlon petition among theixr subordi=. |-

pates using county stationary, on county time ‘and L

through ‘county mail, and encouraging them: to’ sign,j’

-8~
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A Los Angeles County management has violated |
section’12 a (1) and (3) of the Employee Relations
Ordinance, and interfered wicth the efforts of the
UAPD to zepregent phys:.cians in bargalnzng unit
224. Purthner, it comstitutes another in a series .
of unfair labor practices and violations of the |
ordinance (See UFC 23.17)}. : :

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES T

The Union contends the County has violated the ERO" as“-"-e.fli:ef‘é_:;ed‘in

UFC 23.17 and 23.-19‘. n UFC 23.17, UAPD argues County C'ode 5!5 27 020
K and L. v:.olate Government Ccode §§3502, 3506 and 3507 hy mak.mg an
jmpermissible d:.st:.nct:.on in bemefit plans based on represented ‘gtatus
as employees. Altermately, the Union maintains the c:ounty bargained
3n pad faith with a rigid, inflexible position on benefits. It is
gald County policy required automatic imposition of cho:.ces, this
policy has noth;ing to do with cost, and the County's :.nflexzb:.l:.t:y
conat:.tuted unlawful bad faith bargaining. In UFC 23.19, UAPD asserts
the letter by D:_--Cone violated the ERO by interfering: W:Lthi t.he ~right
of | _employees to dhoose their own zxepresentative. For _.r_e'megly, the
Un:.on seeks a rest:orat:.on of the status quo.

In turnm, t.he County denies any violation of t:he BRO in these
cases., In UFC '23.17, the County maintains the igsue ‘of . whether to
enroll phys:.cians 1n Choices or MegaFlex/Flex was always' a Inegotiable
matter. The County denies any bad faith bargaining cn th:.s issue,
particularly when viewed against the course of the negotiat:l.ons as a
whole. It is sa:.d management's strong position on moving physic1an to
Chbices was based on sound Ppusiness and administrative. considerat:.ons

fn UFC 23.19, t’ﬁ:re County asserts the letter of Dr. Come was fac:.ally




. AUG-23-2082 16:25 . BOARDOFSUPERV I SORS

~

= 2'13 633 '2:929 P.18-15

neutral and even 1f not had no- adverse impact on the bargaln;ng unit.
For these and other reasons, the County urges the Chargaspbe dis-

missed.

OPINION

UFCc 23.17 | o
§§12(a) (1) ' and (3) of the ERO provide it shaii'hé?;}_ané" unfair
employee relatiéns practice for the County to interfere with,
restrain, or coerce employees in the exercise of their rights under
the under the ordinance or to refuse to negotiate with - the recognlzed
union on negotiable matters. URPD contends the County has unlawfully
conditioned eliglbil1ty for its benefit plans solely on the ‘repre-
sented oOTr ncn-represented status. of its employees. Th;s ‘dction,
according to the Union, violated the County's duty to barga;n”in good
faith under the Meyers-Milias-Brown Act as well as the ERO. For its
part, the County denies having refused to bargain over the elig;bllity
of physicians for MegaFlex/Flex and Choices or having bargalned in bad
£aith over the issue. A review of all the ev1dence and a:gument in

this proceeding supports the pogition of the County; It follows the

Charge should be dismissed. .

In placentia Fire Fighters, Local 2147 V. City.ofﬁPi”Eéntia, 57
Ccal.App.34 9, 126 {1976), the court said, "good faith 13 e eubjectlve
attitude and requires a genuine desire to reach an agreement » The
totality of the bargaining history must be con51dered to determlne if
a serious attempt to resolve differences and reach a common ground is

made. Id. The duty of good faith, however, does nct requzre a party

-310-
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to make any particular concessions or yield to any.specifidsdemAnd.

gee, e.g., United States Gypsum Co. v. NLRB, 484 F.2d 103 (ca 8,

1973}, dénying,enﬁbrcement tc 200 NLRB 1098 (1972).j’Ahsent evldence
of qilatdry tactiqs or an attempt to undermine effbr;s~tb¢reach an
overall agreement, lawful hard bargaining rather than,.éﬁgfunlawful

ylelding of position may be inferred from the totéiiﬁy'éf'éﬁevcir¥

cumstances. Seé Hardin, The Developing Labor Law rard Ed ;952) at

624 -and the cases cited therein. -

. The ev1dence in this proceeding demonstrates both the cgunty and
tﬁe Union’ bargalned in earnest to reach an agreement. The partles-
conducted 18 bargaining sessicns from November 15, 1999 throuph August
23, 2000 followed by six sessions in mediation from Septembeﬁ 13, 2000
through Novewbexr 1, 2000 [RX 281. The record reflects ;t.ent:at::.ve
agreements.('Théf_were reached steadily throughout thg;.p;p?gss; Of
the 37 Articles in the newly proposed MOU, 30 ArticléS'W§#§QTRfa prioxr
to the hearings in Fact Finding and only five Articles regéi#ed‘open
thereafter [RX 28]. There is no. evidence of any delays.ﬁilﬁilatory

tactics by the County in the coursge of these negotiatlons cher than

the allegatlon by UAPD of unlawful intransigence by managemént on the
iggue of beneflts. ! -j E[

There is no: ‘dispute the County remained steadfast 1n its proposal
for the physicians now represented by UAPD to be mcvedwtolchoices.
According to UAPD Regional Director Bader, the Union. made'alternate
proposals in order to reach a compreomise, J.ncluding grandfatherlng
existing employees in MegaFlex/Flex, retain MegaFlex/Flex3Wlth minor
changes, or permit the County to "buy out" the valué-bf Még%slex/Flex

i
I
!
]
i
|
i
|

=11
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Qith other pay aﬁd¥benefits. Management rejected all. these_ﬁiopésals

insisting that eliglbzlity for MegaFlex/Flex would no longer be possl—
ble for physzcians once they were in a bargaining unit. From this
‘tecord, it is clear the County exhibited no flexzbility 1n its pro

posal’ to replace . MegaFlex/Flex with Choices for the.members cf this
hargalnlng unit. | ' : A .,?
 The Union h&é.failed however, to establish the’ intran31gence by
'imanagement on thls issue violated the ERQO oxr state law Contrary to
" the claim of the, Unlon, the provisions in County COde §§5 27 020 K.

;and L. 4o not prevent the County from extending ellglbility fo: Mega-
'Flex/Flex 'to represented employees. Paragraph L. spec:.f:.cally pro-
vides represented employees may be deemed eligible should "thelrepre—
sentative of such unit and the County agree that the employees 1n such
unit shall be coyered hereunder” [JX 1]. ©On March 22, 2000 County
Counsel issued an ‘opinion letter which concluded "that coverage for
union members under the Flexible Benefit Plan can be negotlated and
‘the Board of Supervisors may desigmate such employees: as eligible for
; coverage" (RX 18] There is no .evidence in this. proceedlng the
'CQunty's negotlatcrs at the bargaining table asserted that eliglbllzty
for MegaFlex/Fleéx was not negotiable. Because the- County was no\:
precluded from extendzng coverage under MegaFlex/Flex to the newly
'represented phys:.cians, there is no basis for fznding County ‘Code
555 27.020 K. and L violates the ERO or Government Code 553502 3506
‘and 3507 by making an impermissible distinction based on represenCed

status as employees.

-12-
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It is recognized the County's stated reasons for 1neistlng on the
removal of represented employees £rom MegaFlex/Flex, - prinoipally ease
of admxnletretlon and avolding fragmentat:on of the: rlek pool were
nat deemed persuasive by Fact Finder Prihar. Cons;stent with the
experlence related. by several physicians in this prooeeding, Fact
Finder Pr:har found the conversion to Choices, "w;thout a doubt would

decrease 1n actua& take home for a lot of the doctors who are now

,participating in MegaFlex" [ux 14 at p. 4}. Fact Finder“Prihar said

Taddltronal reasons for allowing physicians to keep MegaFleijlex were
'found in .CAC Hufford 8 1993 explanatlon of the beneflts such as
increased product;vity, lower costs, and improved employee satisfac-
‘tion, as well as an important and powerful tool to reorult and ‘retain
jphyercxans ux 9- and 14 at p. 41. Thus, Fact Finder Prihar recom-
mended the adoption of this benefit package in the new. MOU [Ux 141.

Yet the mere fact UAPD, the physicians affected,: and Fact Finder
did not agree w:.th the wisdom or necessity of management'e abject
refusal to extend eligibility for MegaFlex/Flex to represented employ-
ees does not autématically render the position of the County to be
‘1llegal. As dlecussed above, there is no requlrement in the ERO or
'1Meyers-nlllas Brown for a party. to be forced to make a conce391on or
‘yield to any part1Cular demand so long as the overall course of bar-
Igalning LB conducted in good falth In this 1nstance, the Union has
failed to show the County engaged in any dilatory tactlos or unreason-
able refusal to reach an overall agreement on the initzal MOU other
than not accede to the proposals of UAPD on the 1ssue of beneizts.

Por this: reason, it cannot be found the County's Ilgld inflexrble

-13-
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approach to ‘the eliglblllty of the physicians for beneflt'p’ans at the

bargalnlng table was unlawful or in bad faith. The: remedy for the

percelved 1nequ1ty in benefit plans thus lies squarely i thi;process

of collective bargaining. It follows UFC 23.17 should be. ;d,;g@d,qged.

 UFC 23.19

§12(a)(1)'o£5the ERO provides it shall be an'ﬁnié

; E'Ielations practice for the County to interfere with ieS‘riin, or

coerce employees in the exercise of their rights under th funder the

ord;nance .on August 15, 2001, Chief Physician Cone sent five'or six

subordinate ped1atr1cxans a memo with a petition seeking ante to
'determlne whether UAPD should continue as the representat;ve of the
bargalnlng unlt UX 4]. Contrary to the claim of the County, this

memo can reasonably be viewed as direct lnterference byvummagement

w;th the r;ght of employees choose their representatlve.

On the other ‘hand, there is no evidence in this proceedzngjof any

adverse lmpact on the physicians as a result of thzs memd }br; Cone

neutral in nmtters concerning UAPD.

memo, he instruc;ed Dr. Cone to refrain £rom taking any Efurther

éctionﬁ in &his :égard. There were approximately 800 - membe
bargaining unit,:énd none of the other doctors in the{béfg@
;fiewed the ﬁémo from Dr. Cone. Indeed, there was no showing the views
or votes of the five or six pediatricians who received the ;emo were

influenced 2s a result. Under these circumstances, thegcla#myby the

County the memo 4id not cause any harm and any violation‘ﬁéééﬁhéreby

-14-
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de minimis is .established by: the -evidence. In light of;thg prompt

corrective action taken by Dr. Loos and lack of ev;denc
aﬁver8e<impact:onﬁthe doctors! exercise of their rlghta;uﬁ'violation
of the ERO has: not been established. UFC 23.19 should therefore be

dismissed. - . ﬁf

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

ie The County did not wiolate §§12(a) (1) and {3)
of the ERO as alleged in the charges file\A
November 2, 2000 and October 15, 2001 N

2. The Charges are dismissed.

RECOMMENDATION

DATED: .August 22, 2002

Respect 1ly submitted,

7

FREDRIC R. HOROWIDZ,
Hearing Officer
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